Ulster County Legislature



Health, Human Services & Housing Committee Meeting Agenda April 3, 2023 at 5:00 PM

KL Binder Library, 6th Floor, County Office Building, Kingston

Committee Members:

Abe Uchitelle, Chair Craig Lopez, Deputy Chair Thomas Corcoran Phil Erner

Kathy Nolan Laura Petit Eric Stewart

Call Meeting to Order

Approval of the March 1, 2023 Meetings Minutes

Resolutions for April 18, 2023 Legislative Session:

- 1) **Resolution No. 97** Supporting The Re-Introduction Of The National Plan To End Parkinson's Act And Proclaiming April 2023 As Parkinson's Awareness Month In Ulster County
- 2) **Resolution No. 125** Adopting Proposed Local Law No. 2 Of 2023, A Local Law Designating Affordable Housing As An Ulster County Public Purpose
- 3) Resolution No. 126 Dedicating Funding To Housing Justice
- 4) **Resolution No. 127** Establishing A Policy To Prioritize Feeding Ulster County Residents Living In Emergency Housing
- 5) Resolution No. 134 Supporting Freedom Of Choice In Relation To COVID-19 Shots
- 6) Resolution No. 135 Confirming Appointment Of A Member To The Community Services Board
- 7) Resolution No. 136 Confirming Appointment Of A Member To The Community Services Board
- 8) Resolution No. 137 Confirming Appointment Of A Member To The Community Services Board
- 9) Resolution No. 138 Confirming Appointment Of Member To The Community Services Board's Mental Health Subcommittee
- 10) **Resolution No. 139** Confirming Appointment Of Member To The Community Services Board's Mental Health Subcommittee

- 11) **Resolution No. 140** Confirming Appointment Of Member To The Community Services Board's Mental Health Subcommittee
- 12) **Resolution No. 141** Confirming Appointment Of Member To The Community Services Board's Mental Health Subcommittee
- 13) **Resolution No. 142** Confirming Appointment Of Member To The Community Services Board's Persons With Developmental Disabilities Subcommittee
- 14) **Resolution No. 143** Confirming Appointment Of Member To The Community Services Board's Substance Abuse Subcommittee
- 15) **Resolution No. 144** Confirming Appointment Of Member To The Community Services Board's Substance Abuse Subcommittee
- 16) Resolution No. 145 Confirming Appointment Of Members To The Ulster County Youth Board
- 17) Resolution No. 157 Amending The Ulster County 2023 Budget To Allow For The Implementation Of The Plus One Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) Program With Funding Provided By The New York State Housing Trust Fund Corporation Existing As A Subsidiary of the New York State Housing Finance Agency - Department Of Planning
- 18) **Resolution No. 158** Approving The Execution Of A Contract For \$1,750,000.00 Entered Into By The County Housing Trust Fund Corporation Department of Planning
- 19) **Resolution No. 163** Amending The 2023 Ulster County Budget To Reflect The Increase In Costs Associated With Forensic Pathology Services Provided By Westchester Medical Center (WMC) And Morgue Storage Services Provided By Health Alliance Hospital
- 20) **Resolution No. 164** Approving The Execution Of A Contract For Rates Anticipated To Exceed \$50,000.00, Entered Into By The County Westchester County Health Care Corporation D/B/A Westchester Medical Center HealthAlliance Hospital Mary's Avenue Campus Department Of Health
- 21) Resolution No. 165 Amending The 2023 Ulster County Budget To Accept Additional Funding From The New York State Office Of Mental Health For The Dwyer Veteran Peer To Peer Support Program – Department Of Mental Health
- 22) **Resolution No. 166** Amending The 2023 Ulster County Budget To Accept Additional Funding From The New York State Office Of Mental Health For A 2.5% Cost of Living Adjustment For Eligible Programs And For A Stipend Increase For Supportive Housing Beds – Department Of Mental Health
- 23) **Resolution No. 167** Approving The Execution Of A Contract Amendment For \$81,252.00 Entered Into By The County Gateway Community Industries, Inc. Department of Mental Health
- 24) Resolution No. 168 Approving The Execution Of A Contract Amendment For \$32,880.00, Causing The Aggregate Contract Plus Amendment Amount To Be In Excess Of \$50,000.00, Entered Into By The County PEOPLe: Projects to Empower and Organize the Psychiatrically Labeled, Inc. Department of Mental Health

- 25) **Resolution No. 169** Approving The Execution Of A Contract Amendment For \$49,320.00, Causing The Aggregate Contract Plus Amendment Amount To Be In Excess Of \$50,000.00, Entered Into By The County Rehabilitation Support Services, Inc. Department of Mental Health
- 26) **Resolution No. 170** Approving The Execution Of A Contract Amendment For \$80,145.00 Entered Into By The County Mental Health Association in Ulster County, Inc. Department of Mental Health
- 27) Resolution No. 171 Approving The Execution Of A Contract For \$1,241,021.00 Entered Into By The County – PEOPLe: Projects to Empower and Organize the Psychiatrically Labeled, Inc. – Department of Mental Health
- 28) Resolution No. 172 Amending The 2023 Ulster County Budget To Accept An Allocation Of Funds From The New York State Office Of Temporary And Disability Assistance To Support Activities Associated With Sheltering The Homeless During Inclement Winter Weather (Code Blue Plan) – Department Of Social Services
- 29) Resolution No. 173 Authorizing The Chair Of The Ulster County Legislature To Execute An Intermunicipal Agreement With The Town Of Saugerties To Provide The Services Of A Domestic Violence Investigator To The Ulster County Family And Child Advocacy Center – Department Of Social Services
- 30) Resolution No. 174 Approving The Execution Of A Contract Amendment For \$1,200.00, Causing The Aggregate Contract Plus Amendment Amount To Be In Excess Of \$50,000.00, Entered Into By The County Nicholas Kamen Department of Social Services
- 31) Resolution No. 175 Approving The Execution Of A Contract Amendment For \$13,000.00, Causing The Aggregate Contract Plus Amendment Amount To Be In Excess Of \$50,000.00, Entered Into By The County Family Home Health Care, Inc. Office For The Aging
- 32) **Resolution No. 176** Approving The Execution Of A Contract Amendment For \$30,000.00, Causing The Aggregate Contract Plus Amendment Amount To Be In Excess Of \$50,000.00, Entered Into By The County Pitingaro & Doetsch Consulting Engineers, P.C. Veteran Services Agency

Forthcoming Resolutions

Resolution No. 132 – Amending The 2023 - 2028 Capital Improvement Program - Establishing Capital Project No. 664 - ARPA Respite House Program- Amending 2023 Capital Fund Budget - Department Of Finance, Division Of Recovery And Resilience
(Postponed in the American Rescue Plan Act Special Committee on March 29th)

Old Business

• **Resolution No. 200 of 2022** – Setting A Public Hearing On Proposed Local Law No. 7 Of 2022, A Local Law Amending The Code Of The County Of Ulster In Relation To Evictions, To Be Held On Tuesday, May 16, 2023 At 7:00 PM

New Business

• Commissioner MacDonald

Motion to adjourn